GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 964
ANSWERED ON 21.12.2017

WATER SUPPLY PROPOSALS
964. SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether any schemes/proposals for water supply have been submitted to the Government by various States including Karnataka during the last three years,

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the action taken/to be taken by the Government thereon?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(a) to (c) As per the information received from Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation (MoDW&S), the State-wise details of the rura drinking water supply project proposals submitted to Department of Economic Affairs, Ministry of Finance through MoDW& S during the last 3 years are at Annexure-1. In respect of drinking water supply to the border out posts in Border States, six States have submitted drinking water project / proposals in respect of Border out Posts to be funded by Department of Border Management, Ministry of Home Affairs. State wise details are a Annexure-11. No project proposal has been submitted by the Government of Karnataka to MoDW&S in the last 3 years. MODW& S examines the proposal's submitted by the State Governments and make suitable recommendations to Department of Economic Affairsfor further processing.

Further, the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoH&UA) has launched Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) on 25.06.2015 to strengthen the urban infrastructure in the 500 Mission Cities. The Mission has first focus on universal coverage of water supply in the Mission cities. Under AMRUT, the Central Government approves the State Annua Action Plans
(SAAPs) of StatesUTs and releases the funds. The individual projects are prepared, appraised and implemented by the concerned State Governments/UTs in accordance with the Mission Guidelines. The details of water supply proposals submitted by various States including Karnataka during last three years are at Annexure-111. The MoH& UA has approved al the three SAAPs submitted by the Karnataka State and released 1% instalment of the approved SAAPs, which is given as under:

(Rs. in crore)

Financial Year 2015-16 2016-17 2017-20 Totd
SAAP Approved 1258.54 1624.72 2069.61 4952.87
Central Assistance 592.29 771.60 954.90 2318.79
1% installment released 118.46 154.32 190.98 463.76

The details of schemes/proposals having drinking water supply component submitted by various States /
UTs to Centra Water Commission under Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation during the last three years are at Annexure-1V.

*kkk*


Annexure-l

(Annexurereferred toin reply to Parts (a) to (c) of the Unstarred Question No. 964 to be answered on 21.12.2017 in the L ok Sabha regarding “Water Supply Proposals”)

S.No. | State Subject Proj ect
Proposal
Cost (Rs.
in
Crores)
1. | West Bengal | Project proposal of 4 water supply projects from Govt. of West Bengal
for necessary funding through Asian Development Bank (ADB). 2064.37
2. | Maharashtra | EAP Proposa of Government of Maharashtra for implementing 6
number Water Supply Projects to cover drinking water supply needsin | 596.55
the villages of districts of Jalna, Chandrapur, Nagpur, Aurangabad and Parbhani
3. | Madhya Financial assistance for Madhya Pradesh Multi Village Rura Water | 4500
Pradesh Supply Schemes (MVRWSS), from BRICS New Development Bank
(NDB).
4. | Madhya Proposal for Multi Village Rural Water Supply Schemes under JICA- | 3000
Pradesh ODA from Govt. of Japan - reg.
5. | Madhya Preliminary Project Proposal Report ' for financing Multi Village Rural | 4700
Pradesh Water Supply Schemes (MVRWSS) by the Asian Development Bank
(ADB).
6. | Arunachal JICA proposal for covering 49 rural administrative headquarters with | 583.86
Pradesh drinking water and drainage facility
7. | Meghalaya Project proposal for providing drinking water and basic sanitation | 6318.53
facility to environmentally degraded areas of East Khas Hills &
Jaintia Hllls District of Meghalaya
8. | Andhra Drinking Water Project proposal from Govt. of Andhra Pradesh for | 4500
Pradesh quality affected habitations in Rayaaseema region and upland and tribal areas of coastal region under External Assistance ( AlIB)
9. | Sikkim Project proposal for providing water supply facility to left out/partially | 1200
covered habitations in rural areas of South district of Sikkim through External Assistance (NDB)
10.| Himachal Project proposal for providing water supply facility to left out / | 2885.14
Pradesh partially covered habitations in rural areas of Himachal Pradesh and water supply facilities / source augmentation through Externa
Assistance (NDB)
11.| Telangana RWSS - Mission Bhagiratha (TDWSP)- Project Proposal from Govt. | 3180
of Telengana for two segments of Adilabad district with project cost for financial assistance from AlIB.
12.| Telangana Detailed Project Report from Govt. of Telangana for water supply | 628.29
proposal in the peripheral villages outside Greater Municipal Corporation (GHMC) limits under JICA loan assistance.
13.| Tamil Nadu | Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department- Hogenakkal | -
Water Supply & Fluorosis Mitigation Project - Loan Agreement signed through Department of Economic Affairs with JICA - Hogenakkal Water Supply & Fluorosis Mitigation Project.
14.| Gujarat Preliminary project proposal for 3 proposal (for the District of Tapi, | 848
Vasad & Chhotaudepur) through EAP (AlIB) relating to drinking water project in the tribal areas of Gujarat
15.| Rgjasthan Preliminary Project Proposal of 5 Drinking Water Supply Projects for | 2736.86
posing to JICA for ODA loan.
16.| Jammu & Submission of project proposal for JCA-ODA loan package from | 855
Kashmir Government of Japan.


Annexure-l|

(Annexurereferred to in reply to Parts (a) to (c) of the Unstarred Question No. 964 to be answer ed on 21.12.2017 in the Lok Sabha regarding “Water Supply Proposals”)

Sl. No. | State No. of Border out Posts (BoPs) / Company Project Cost
oper ating Basis (CoBS) (in Rscrore)

1| Gujarat 28 66.48

2 | Manipur 5 Army Camps and 6 CoBs 12.06

71 BoPs aong Indo -Bangladesh Border and
CoBs of Assam Rifles along Indo Myanmar

3| Mizoram Border 66.77
4 | Arunachal Pradesh | 53 BoPsof ITBP 35.8
5 | Nagaland 24 Assam Rifles BoPs 12.99

Shasatra Seema Bal in Jalpaiguri & Darjeeling
6 | West Bengal District 2.07


Annexure-ll|

(Annexurereferred toin reply to Parts (a) to (c) of the Unstarred Question No. 964 to be answered on 21.12.2017 in the Lok Sabha regarding “Water Supply Proposals”)

Approved Water Supply Projects under AMRUT

Rs. In Crore
SAAP-I (2015-16) | SAAP-11 (2016-17) |SAAP-II1 (2017-20)| TOTAL
Sl. No.| Nameof State/UT No. Cost (in Rs. No. Cost (in Rs. No. Cost (in Rs. No. (iﬁoF?s.
Cr.) Cr.) Cr.) cr)
1 A & N Islands 1 3 5 4 -- -- 6 7
2 Andhra Pradesh 26 646 38 488 21 863 85 | 1998
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1 5 1 8 1 19 3 32
4 Assam 3 151 1 213 1 161 5 | 526
5 Bihar 14 647 7 628 17 909 38 | 2184
6 Chandigarh 2 14 1 18 1 2 4 33
7 Chhattisgarh 27 441 9 401 10 866 46 | 1707
8 |Dadra& Nagar Haveli | 1 3 1 4 1 4 3 11
9 Daman & Diu -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
10 Delhi 1 113 5 101 4 129 10 | 343
11 Goa 1 0 -- -- -- -- 1 0
12 Gujarat 11 234 25 561 30 906 66 | 1701
13 Haryana 0 247 16 167 10 188 26 | 601
14 Himachal Pradesh 7 42 8 25 11 31 26 | 98
15 Jammu and Kashmir | 1 5 2 26 4 34 7 65
16 Jharkhand 5 190 5 237 4 346 14 | 773
17 Karnataka 45 552 22 726 23 821 90 | 2099
18 Kerala 25 236 31 355 35 476 91 | 1067
19 L akshwadweep 1 1 1 1 10 2 12 3
20 Madhya Pradesh 27 582 28 679 23 594 78 | 1855
21 Maharashtra 21 1724 13 1466 4 579 38 | 3770
22 Manipur 1 50 1 59 1 67 3 | 176
23 Meghalaya -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
24 Mizoram 4 4 3 16 2 32 9 52
25 Nagaland 1 4 1 4 -- -- 2 8
26 Odisha(Orissa) 33 399 91 487 36 508 160 | 1394
27 Puducherry 2 13 1 17 2 23 5 52
28 Punjab 15 401 23 234 15 401 53 | 1036
29 Rajasthan 10 344 8 252 12 411 30 | 1007
30 Sikkim -- -- 1 2 1 3 2 5
31 Tamil Nadu 11 3147 7 1781 3 734 21 | 5662
32 Telangana 10 380 9 501 8 560 27 | 1442
33 Tripura 3 33 3 43 3 58 9 | 135
34 Uttar Pradesh 60 1519 58 2017 46 1996 164 | 5533
35 Uttarakhand 18 99 4 92 11 127 33 | 318
36 West Bengal 10 1077 16 1004 15 1239 41 | 3320
Total 398 13307 445 12615 365 13088 1208| 39010


Annexure-lV

(Annexurereferred toin reply to Parts (a) to (c) of the Unstarred Question No. 964 to be answered on 21.12.2017 in the Lok Sabha regarding “Water Supply Proposals”)

S. Name of the State Status
No. proj ect
1. Damanganga- Maharashtra & | The project has been accepted by the Advisory Committee
Pinja Link Project | Gujarat of Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and
Ganga Rejuvenation on 08.07.2016 in its 129" meeting.
2. Renukgji Dam | Himachal The project has been accepted by the Advisory Committee
Project Pradesh of Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation on 06.03.2017 in its 132" meeting.
3. Par-Tapi-Narmada | Maharashtra & | The project is under techno-economic appraisal in Central
Link Project Gujarat Water Commission.
4, Kanhar  Barrage | Jharakhand The project is under techno-economic appraisal in Centra

Project

Water Commission.

